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Forward-looking statements in this document are based on information currently available to the company 
and certain assumptions deemed reasonable. Actual results may differ materially due to various factors.



1．Consolidated Results for the 2nd Quarter of FY2025

（1）Number of customers, Sales Volume

3

Energy
Sales 

Volume

FY2025
Q2

FY2024
Q2

Change
Rate of 
Change

Notes

City Gas（million ｍ3） 1,569 1,584 -15 -0.9％

Residential 204 205 -0 -0.1％

Non-Residential 1,364 1,379 -15 -1.1％
Demand development ＋9

Impact of temperatures ＋7

Others -31

LPG（thousand tons） 211 209 2 0.9%

Electricity
（million kWh） 1,430 1,370 60 4.4％ Increase in customer base, etc.

<Ref> Average 
temperature (℃) 24.7 24.8 -0.1 －

Number of 
customer 
accounts

FY2025
Q2

FY2024
Q2

Change
Rate of 
Change

Notes

Number of customer 
accounts（thousand）

3,106 3,032 75 2.5％

City Gas 1,754 1,751 2 0.1％

LPG* 645 615 30 4.9％

Electricity 707 665 42 6.3％

* Including the number of customers based on commissioned business for delivery



FY2025
Q2

FY2024
Q2

Change Rate of Change

Net Sales 307.1 293.4 13.7 4.7%

Cost of sales 217.8 211.7 6.0 2.8%

Selling, General and 
Administrative Expenses 

65.5 62.5 3.0 4.8%

Operating income 23.8 19.0 4.7 24.7%

Ordinary Income 26.7 22.8 3.8 17.1%

Extraordinary income 1.3 2.1 -0.7 -35.3%

Net Income Attributable to 
Owners of the Parent

20.2 17.9 2.2 12.5%

1．Consolidated Results for the 2nd Quarter of FY2025

（2）Sales, Incomes
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(¥ billion)

FY2025 Q2 FY2024 Q2 Change

Crude Oil Price（CIF national average） ＄ 73.7 /bbl ＄86.7 /bbl -＄13.0 /bbl

Exchange Rate（TTM） ￥146.0 /＄ ￥152.8 /＄ -￥6.8 /＄

* Gain on sales of cross-shareholdings ¥ 1.3billion 

*



FY2025
Q2

FY2024
Q2

Change
Rate of 
Change

Gas 200.9 191.5 9.3 4.9%

LPG and other Energies 43.1 44.2 -1.0 -2.4%

Electricity 50.2 46.2 3.9 8.5%

Others 26.9 24.6 2.2 9.2%

Adjustments -14.0 -13.2 -0.7 ―

Total Net Sales 307.1 293.4 13.7 4.7%

1．Consolidated Results for the 2nd Quarter of FY2025 

（3）Segment information
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Net Sales

Segment 
income

FY2025
Q2

FY2024
Q2

Change
Rate of 
Change

Gas 19.3 14.5 4.8 33.2%

LPG and other Energies -0.4 -0.0 -0.3 ―

Electricity 1.2 1.2 -0.0 -3.1%

Others 2.9 2.4 0.4 19.9%

Adjustments 0.8 0.9 -0.1 ―

Total Operating Income 23.8 19.0 4.7 24.7%

(¥ billion)



Gas
＋4.8

（14.5⇒19.3）
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(¥ billion)

1．Consolidated Results for the 2nd Quarter of FY2025

（4）YoY Factorization in Ordinary Income

Ordinary
Income
＋3.8

（22.8⇒26.7）

Operating
Income 
＋4.7

（19.0⇒23.8）

■Effect of gas sales volume ±0.0

■Effect of market fluctuations, etc.
related to procurement cost

＋3.5

＜Major factor breakdown＞

・Time lag on cost 
adjustment system

＋5.0
(4.0⇒9.0)

・Difference between purchase  
price and consumption price

-1.5
(-0.0⇒-1.5)

・Others ±0.0

■Effect of other expenses, etc. ＋1.3Non-operating
income 

-0.8
（3.7⇒2.9）

Electricity
-0.0

（1.2⇒1.2）

LPG etc
-0.3

（-0.0⇒-0.4）

 Others（including Adjustments）

    ＋0.3
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(¥ billion)

1．Consolidated Results for the 2nd Quarter of FY2025

（5）Financial Position

FY2025
Q2

FY2024
Results

Change

Total
assets

760.8 758.7 2.0

Net assets 456.7 448.3 8.3

Interest-
bearing
debts

160.1 160.8 -0.6

Equity
ratio

60.0％ 59.1％ 0.9Pt

D/E ratio
(times)

0.35 0.36 -0.01

FY2025
Q2

FY2024
Q2

Change

Cash flows 
from operating activities 46.4 46.2 0.2

Cash flows
from investment activities -21.0 -18.5 -2.4

Free cash flows 25.4 27.6 -2.1

Cash flows 
from financing activities -19.5 -18.4 -1.0

Net (decrease) increase in 
cash and cash equivalents 5.2 9.6 -4.4

Cash and cash equivalents
at end of period 50.3 35.0 15.2

CAPEX
（Including investment）

27.0 26.7 0.2

Depreciation 18.7 18.6 0.0



2．Consolidated Forecast for FY2025

（1）Number of Customers, Sales Volume

8

Energy
Sales 

Volume

FY2025
Forecast

FY2024
Results

Change
Rate of 
Change

Notes

City Gas（million ｍ3） 3,279 3,350 -71 -2.1％

Residential 563 562 1 0.2％

Non-Residential 2,716 2,788 -72 -2.6％
Demand development ＋22

Impact of temperatures -8

Others -86

LPG（thousand tons） 483 474 9 1.9％

Electricity
（million kWh） 2,838 2,815 23 0.8％ Increase in customer base, etc.

<Ref> Average 
temperature (℃) 17.6 17.7 -0.1 －

Number of 
customer 
accounts

FY2025
Forecast

FY2024
Results

Change
Rate of 
Change

Notes

Number of customer 
accounts（thousand）

3,131 3,086 45 1.5％

City Gas 1,757 1,750 7 0.4％

LPG* 648 645 2 0.4％

Electricity 727 691 35 5.1％
* Including the number of customers based on commissioned business for delivery

*Change from 

the previous year.



2．Consolidated Forecast for FY2025

（2）Number of Customers, Sales Volume
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Energy
Sales 

Volume

FY2025
Forecast

Previous
Forecast

Change
Rate of 
Change

Notes

City Gas（million ｍ3） 3,279 3,270 9 0.3％

Residential 563 570 -7 -1.2％ Impact of high summer temperatures.

Non-Residential 2,716 2,700 16 0.6％ 〃

LPG（thousand tons） 483 483 － － Unchanged from the previous forecast.

Electricity
（million kWh） 2,838 2,680 158 5.9％ 

Increase in customer base and impact of 
high summer temperatures.

<Ref> Average 
temperature (℃) 17.6 17.1 0.5 －

Number of 
customer 
accounts

FY2025
Forecast

Previous
Forecast

Change
Rate of 
Change

Notes

Number of customer 
accounts（thousand）

3,131 3,111 20 0.7％

City Gas 1,757 1,757 － － Unchanged from the previous forecast.

LPG* 648 648 － － 〃

Electricity 727 706 20 3.0％
* Including the number of customers based on commissioned business for delivery

*Change from 

the previous forecast.



2．Consolidated Forecast for FY2025

（3）Sales, Incomes
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(¥ billion)

【Assumption 】 （$/bbl, ¥/$） 【Sensitivity (for Q3/Q4 FY2025)】

Operating income

Crude oil price  +1$/bbl -¥ 0.2 billion

Exchange rate +1¥/$ -¥ 0.2 billion

* Equity capital is calculated based on the FY2025.Q2 ending amount, considering the announced earnings forecast and shareholder returns.

FY2025

Forecast

FY2024

Result
Change Notes

Crude oil price 71.8 82.4 -10.6 for Q3/Q4 FY2025：＄70/bbl

Exchange rate 150.5 152.6 -2.1 for Q3/Q4 FY2025：￥155/＄

*Change from 

the previous year.

FY2025
Forecast

FY2024
Results

Change
Rate of 
Change

Notes

Net Sales 630.0 656.0 -26.0 -4.0% Previous forecast : ¥ 610 billion

Operating income 27.0 30.8 -3.8 -12.6% Previous forecast : ¥ 24 billion

Ordinary Income 33.0 32.4 0.5 1.8% Previous forecast : ¥ 30 billion

Net income attributable to 
owners of the parent 27.0 25.4 1.5 6.1% Previous forecast : ¥ 25 billion

CAPEX
（Including investment）

76.4 61.0 15.4 25.2% Unchanged from the previous forecast.

Depreciation 37.1 38.5 -1.4 -3.7% 〃

ROE * 6.0% 5.6% 0.4% － Previous forecast ：5.6%
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2．Consolidated Forecast for FY2025

（4）YoY Factorization in Ordinary Income

Gas
-4.5

（20.5⇒16.0）

(¥ billion)

Ordinary
Income
＋0.5

（32.4⇒33.0）

Operating
Income 

-3.8
（30.8⇒27.0）

■Effect of gas sales volume -0.5

■Effect of market fluctuations, etc. 
related to procurement cost

-7.0

＜Major factor breakdown＞

・Time lag on cost 
adjustment system

＋4.0
(3.0⇒7.0)

・Difference between purchase  
price and consumption price

-1.5
(0.0⇒-1.5)

・Others -9.5

■Effect of other expenses, etc. ＋3.0Non-operating
income 

＋4.5
（1.5⇒6.0）

Electricity
＋0.6

（0.3⇒1.0）

LPG etc
±0.0

（2.5⇒2.5）

 Others（including Adjustments）

      ±0.0
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Gas
＋3.0

（13.0⇒16.0）

(¥ billion)

Ordinary
Income
＋3.0

（30.0⇒33.0）

Operating
Income 
＋3.0

（24.0⇒27.0）

■Effect of gas sales volume ±0.0

■Effect of market fluctuations, etc. 
related to procurement cost

＋3.0

＜Major factor breakdown＞

・Time lag on cost 
adjustment system

-4.0
(11.0⇒7.0)

・Difference between purchase  
price and consumption price

＋0.5
(-2.0⇒-1.5)

・Others ＋6.5

■Effect of other expenses, etc. ±0.0Non-operating
income 

±0.0
（6.0⇒6.0）

Electricity
±0.0

（1.0⇒1.0）

LPG etc
±0.0

（2.5⇒2.5）

 Others（including Adjustments）

      ±0.0

2．Consolidated Forecast for FY2025
（5）FY2025 Forecast against Previous Forecast

Factorization in Ordinary Income
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*As of March 31, 2026 Equity capital is
calculated based on the FY2025.Q2 ending 
amount, considering the announced 
earnings forecast and shareholder returns.

【Reference1】
Approach for Realization of Cost of Capital & Stock Price-Conscious Management
～Changes in equity capital since the end of the previous period～

●Equity capital increased from the end of the previous period, driven by high interim net income (including slide time 
lag effect) and increased accumulated other comprehensive income, despite shareholder returns.

●However, it is expected to fall below the previous period-end level by the end of the current period, due to shareholder 
returns. Continue to optimize our equity capital, aiming for 400 billion yen by the end of March 2028.

As of March 31, 

2024

Equity capital

As of March 31, 

2025

Equity capital

456.8

billion yen

448.3

billion yen

Dividend
Repurchase of 
treasury stock

Net income

shareholder returns 

-18.9 billion yen

Shareholders' equity

＋1.4 billion yen

Other 
comprehensive 

income

456.7

billion yen

As of September 30, 

2025

Equity capital

As of March 31, 

2028

Equity capital

400.0

billion yen

(aim)

As of March 31, 

2026

Equity capital

444.0

billion yen

(forcast*)



*1 Cash dividend is recorded for the fiscal year to which the record date belongs, and share buy-back is recorded for the acquisition year.

*2 Share buy-back in FY2025 represents the announced value of shares to be repurchased.

【Reference2】 Return to Shareholders

In FY2024, shareholder returns exceeding a total return ratio of 100% were implemented through dividends and share buybacks.

During the period of the new Medium-Term Management Plan (FY2025-FY2027), we aim to increase dividends progressively in line 
with profit growth. In addition, we will continue share buybacks and strive for optimization, aiming for equity capital of 400 billion yen 
by the end of FY 2027.

◼ Dividend
・Interim dividend for FY2025 is ¥45/share. (+￥5/share compared to FY2024 interim)

・The dividend for FY2025 including above is planned to be ¥90/share on an annual basis. (+￥10/share compared to FY2024)

◼ Share Buy-back
・The share buy-back program resolved on March 27, 2025 (Period: April 2025 – September 2025; Upper limit: 5 million shares, 
¥15.0 billion) was completed as planned.

・A new share buy-back program (Period: October 2025 - March 2026; Upper limit: 5 million shares, ¥15.0 billion) was 
resolved on September 30, 2025.

14

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
2025

(Forecast)

17.7 18.0 14.8 16.2 8.5 15.4 33.7 27.3 25.4 27.0

Cash dividend 5.3 5.5 5.8 5.8 5.8 6.0 6.3 7.3 7.9 8.4
[Dividend per share] [\50] [\52.5] [\55] [\55] [\55] [\57.5] [\60] [\70] [\80] [\90]
Share buy-back 4.5 2.9 - 2.9 - 1.5 - - 30.0 30.0
Total return 9.9 8.5 5.8 8.8 5.8 7.6 6.3 7.3 37.9 38.3

FY

Net income attributable to

the parent(consolidated)

＊1

＊2
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【Reference3】
Medium-Term Management Plan (From FY2025 to FY2027)
- Steps to Our Group Vision -
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【Reference3】
Medium-Term Management Plan (From FY2025 to FY2027)
- Overall strategy and numerical plan -

[Image of fluctuations in consolidated ordinary income]

As part of the process of increasing profits and profitability to realize our Group Vision, we aim to achieve the following levels by the 
final year of the MTM Plan (FY 2027).

Current normalized 
base income

FY 2027 (plan)

30
billion yen

Response to rising prices 
and wages, interest 

payment burden, etc.

25
billion yen

Improved efficiency of 
core businesses,

increased profitability

Increased profits 
in strategic 
businesses 30

billion yen

Of these,
Core business: 18 billion yen
Strategic business: 10 billion yen

Of these,
Core business: 16 billion yen
Strategic business: 4 billion yen

30 billion yen
Current normalized base income

+ 5 billion yen

Consolidated 
ordinary income

Profit target

Expanded scale and strengthened competitiveness 
of our electricity business and overseas business
Deeper cultivation of region-based business, etc.

Based on the profit level , including gains 
on sales of cross-shareholdings 
(extraordinary gains), and the equity 
level, the ROE for the final year of the 
MTM Plan is expected to be 6% + α

Regarding the ROE level

Aiming to further improve the ROE after 
the MTM Plan period through sustainable 
profit growth centered on strategic 
businesses

ROE forecast 
for the final 
year of the 
MTM Plan

6％ + α

Cost of Equity

Approx. 

5%

Profit and profitability
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【Reference3】
Medium-Term Management Plan (From FY2025 to FY2027)
- Overall strategy and numerical plan -

FY27FY20 FY21 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26FY22

The target level for equity capital set at 

approximately 350 to 400 billion yen*1

(Predi
ction)

[Dividend trends]

We will continue to repurchase 
shares as treasury stock and 

strive for optimization, aiming for

equity capital of 400 
billion yen

by the end of FY 2027.

Approximately one-third of cross-

shareholdings will be sold,*2 focusing 

on those with diminished significance.

We plan to complete the sale of 
approximately one-third 
of our holdings*2 by the end 

of FY 2027.

We aim to 

increase dividends progressively
in line with profit growth.

(Unit: yen/share) 

Dividend policy during the MTM Plan Capital optimization Sales of cross-shareholdings

[Reference] Details of the Company's disclosure in April 2024
“Action to Implement Management that is Conscious of Cost of Capital and Stock Price”

*1 This level was determined based on the necessity of ensuring safety, security, and stable supply, which are 
the missions of gas operators, and by taking into consideration risks of natural disasters such as large-
scale earthquakes and geopolitical risks related to LNG procurement. There is a possibility that it may 
change depending on changes in the external environment and the quantity and nature of risks. 

*2 1/3 of balance as of the end of FY 2023. The balance is expected to be less than 20% of the equity capital 
by the end of FY 2027.

55 57.5 60
70

New MTM 
Plan

Previous 
MTM Plan

(Prediction)

80

Aiming to increase dividends 

progressively in line with

profit growth, with a base 

dividend of 80 yen/share

Shareholder returns and capital policy
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【Reference3】
Medium-Term Management Plan (From FY2025 to FY2027)
- Financial strategy -

Cash in Cash out

Utilizing borrowing 
(debt) capacity

Approx. 

130 billion yen

Cash flow 
generation

Approx.

210 billion yen

Strategic business 
investments

Approx.

130 billion yen

Core business 
investments

Approx.

110 billion yen

Shareholder returns

Approx. 
100 billion yen

Utilization of borrowing capacity within a 
scope that ensures financial soundness, to 
expand growth investments and achieve an 
appropriate capital structure (reducing 
capital costs)

0.8 times
D/E ratio General 

upper limit

Strengthen cash flow generation by 
improving the efficiency and profitability of 
core businesses

Approx. 60 billion yen

Operating cash flow (FY 2027)

Accelerating sales of cross-shareholdings, etc.

Approx. 30 billion yen

Estimated sales amount
(cumulative total for the plan period)

In the city gas business, investments within 
the scope of depreciation expenses in order 
to shift resources to strategic businesses

In the LPG business, continued investments 
to ensure stable profit growth

Accelerated investment in electricity and 
overseas businesses to drive growth toward 
realizing the Group Vision

Promotion of real estate utilization, including 
the sale and replacement of properties, in 
order to improve the profitability of owned 
assets

Based on the dividend policy and capital 
policy during the MTM Plan, achieving 
shareholder returns exceeding a total 
payout ratio of 100%

Cash allocation [Three-year cumulative total of the Medium-Term Management Plan]
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